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SEQUOIA ENVIRONMENTAL o Leandro, Ch 94577

a . . (51 614-1900

August 31, 1988

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Environmental Health Services
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Soil Disposal
4701 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

L)
[ st]
@“
Dear Ms. Logan: eI
1 _—
Enclosed for your file is a copy of the Manifest for the disposal of the stockpiled Pt -
soil at the referenced site. = L
eI

On August 26, 1998, the soil was hauled to TPS recycling facility in Richmond,
California. The soil disposal was the remaining item to be completed towards
site closure.

We thank you for the assistance in the completion of this project. Please feel
free to call me at 510-614-1900, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

i T { N A §

Chris 'Wabuzoh
Project Manager .
Senior Geologist, REA #02842

Serving People arnd the Environment (BO0) §32-0644 ' Recydied Paper




TPS Technologies Soil Recycling
Non-Hazardous Soils o S _ -
Responsible for Payment: Transporter Truck #: Facility #: Given by TPS: ’ Load #

Date of Shipment:

Consultant qo% and 5 veacs | pap
Generator's Name and Billing Address: Generator’s Phone #: Generator’s UUS EFA 1D No. E
Fravces Lollios (RiEy L14-1%06
GHGE Hollis Htroet Ferson to Contact
Clicds Waburoh :
FAX#: Customer Account Number with TPS:
Emeryville, Ch 4077 USH Aol b ih
Consultani’s Name and Billing Address: Consultant’s Fhone #
Seguola Evedvonmental Uiy €44--1900
1100 Aladdir fiventie Pm?n * 9°nta¢
: Sibe K Gheis Wabuxoh
Suite H 7 | Bax#: Customer Account Mumber with TPS:
SGan Leandvo, 6O B4577 Uhs T AR IS4
Generation Site (Transport from): (name & address) Site Phone #: BTEX
Levels
G781 Lan Leandro Hirest L e 2
Vel G { d c' Person to Contact: TPH
- 4781 Han Leandro St . , Levels
£ Chede Wabuyob
: .-g FAX#: AVG.
§2] Dakland, CA GHOBA LSO Levels
8 Designated Facility (Transport to): {name & adiress} Facility Phone #: Facility Permit Numberg
~ g g gy . o . £ R gy e )
38| TRE TECHNOL.OGIES INC. DB S BTYE
: % R . Person to Contact:
: 5 28 Keoyoling Lane Debra Tuchson
% FAX#:
R = Fichmond, CA S4861 uso 516-231-41054
é Transporter Name and Mailing Address: Transporter’s Phone # Transporier’s US EPATTD No.:
Stinnet Truchking ) :
Person to Contact: Transporter’s DOT No.: -
) FAX#: Customer Account Number with TPS:
LER 45T INNME ‘
Description of Soil Moisture Content | Contaminated by: |Approx. Qty:{  Description of Delivery | Gross Weight | Tare Weight | Net Weight §
. 0-10% Q0 Cas D , : Fs <
22‘13 gth'g:“g 10-20% Q Diesel O ) 2 ? '}/
y 20% - over O Other O _ ,4,()4) .’/r ot}
cnd 0 Omamcd - | 0-10% O Gss O * / y i
Clay O a 10-20% 0O Diesel O /
¥ Other 20% - over O Other O ey 7
List any excrption to ibems listed above:

Generator's and/or consultant’s certification: 1/We certifyy that the soil referenced herein is taken entirely from those soils described in the Soil Data

Sheet completed and certified by me/us for the Generation Site shown above and nothing has been added or done to such soil that would alter it in
any way. '

Print or Type Name: Generator O Consultant % Signature and date:

ARV h“ )(32 I‘\;HL? /iéhéi-_}%/-!s (ﬂ- 2.416\ l ?I

Transporter’s certification: 1/We acknowledge receipt of the soil described above and certify that such soil is being delivered in exactly the same
condition as when received. 1/We further certify that this soil is being directly transported from the Generation Site to the Designated Facility
without off-loading, adding to, subtracting from or in any way delaying delivery to such site.

Print or Type Name:

Sivmddaw
X bar g oo Lod Ao v bonce

Recycling Facliity | Transporter

Recycling Facility certifies the receipt of the soil covered by this manifest except as noted above: /?
Signature apd dag: i
/1)L &t

GENERATOR/COMSULTANT'S COPY




ALAMEDA COUNTY |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

To: Mark Allen ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

From: Madhulla Logan Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 667-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Date: January 15, 1997

Sub: Methylene Chloride Contamination/Dutch Boy Site

In response to your memo requesting information on the disposition of methylene chloride, I
have attached a letter, dated November 19, 1996 addressed to Mr, Francis Collins. The letter
includes a brief summary of the various investigations that have been performed with regard to
the steel tank and concrete vaults that were removed in the year 1991. As per the letter, to close
this issue (with regards to UST), this Department still requires that the stockpiled soil from the
excavations be disposed at an appropriate facility. However, | received a letter from Chris
Wabuza (consultant for the site), mentioning that they would rather dispose of the stockpiled
soils with the rest of the soils that is going to be generated with the lead remedtation process. \

Hopefully this satisfies your questions regarding the methylene chloride contamination found on
site. If you need additional information, you can reach me at (510) 567- 6764.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . e o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
November 19, 1996 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

] . FAX (510) 337-8335
Mr. Francis Collins

6050 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA - 94608

Ref: Francis Collins property/Dutch Boy Site, 4701 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Collins:

I am in receipt of the report “Soil Pile and Concrete Vault Sampling”, dated Octgber 9, 1996
prepared by Sequoia Environmental for the above referenced site. This Department has reviewed the
report and a brief summary of the site and any additional information required for closure are given
below:

On October 15, 1991, 1 steel tank and 2 concrete vaults were excavated. The storage use of the tank
and vaults were unknown. Six soil samples from 2 feet beneath the tank location and six additional
soil samples from the stockpiled soils were collected subsequent to tank removal. The stockpiled soil
samples were composited into three samples for analysis. The soil samples collected from the tank
area containcd up to 39.1 ppm of gasoline and below detection limits for diesel and benzene. Lead
and methylene chloride were found in concentrations up to 200 ppm and 4000 ppb respectively.
The laboratory results of the stockpiled samples indicated up to 860 ppm of diesel. However lead
was found in concentrations less than 5 ppm. :

In July 1993, this Department requested that confirmatory soil samples be obtained to characterize
the hydrocarbon and chlorinated solvent contamination near the tank pit area. In October 1993, 1
soil sample was collected in the tank pit area at a depth of 9 feet below ground surface. The
laboratory results did not indicate significant concentrations of hydrocarbons or chlorinated solvents.
Lead was present at 200 ppm which is below the State TTLC’s and the Federal EPA’s preliminary
remediation goals (PRG’s). Hydrocarbons were not found in significant concentrations. Also, 2
composite samples were collected from the stockpiled soils in October 1993, and lead and petroleum
hydrocarbons were found in concentrations of up to 5800 ppm and 2000 ppm respectively.

In July, 1996, this Department required that the soil piles be disposed of at an appropriate
disposal facility. In response to the request, 3 composite soil sample were analyzed from the
soil piles and were found to contain significant concentrations of lead up to 7600 ppm Also,
three soil samples were collected at a depth of 15 feet below ground surface from the tank pit
area and were analyzed for methylene chloride for the purpose of conducting the Toxicity
Characteristics Leaching Procedure (TCLP) if necessary. However, the laboratory results did not
indicate the presence of methylene chloride in any of the soil samples.




+

Based on the information provided to this Department, the following concerns needs to be
addressed to move this underground storage tank investigation to closure. Please note that the
lead contamination in the soil and in the building is being addressed as a separate issue.

. The stockpiled soil on the referenced site should be.disposed of at an appropriate disposal
facility within 30 days from the date of this letter. All concerned manifests or disposal
receipts that document the disposal of the stockpiled soils should be submitted to this
Department within 45 days from the date of this letter.

Any extensions or delay should be requested in writing. If you have any questions, you may
reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

AHelle g h

Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Materia! Specialist

CC: Chris Wabuza - Sequoia Environmental, 1111 Aladdin Avenue, Suite B, San Leandro, CA



Pam,

I have reviewed the document submitted by Sequoia, dated September 9, 1996 and these are my
thoughts on it: .

1.

No mention has been made of conducting a phase I asessment that we requested in our
previous letter. We need that to identify the chemical of concerns based on past use.

Exterior soil sampling- The report mentions about collecting soil samples in areas where
children are likely to have contact, but I would imagine any surface area outside in the
ground is accessible to a child. So I really don’t understand what this means. Also,we
need a sample location map for both judgement sampling and for random sampling, which
was not submitted with the report. The chemicals of concern that are going to be samples
have not been mentioned i.e. apart from lead How did they assume that lead is the only
chemical of concern, '

Not just the lateral extent of contamination, but also the vertical extent has to be
determined or atleast the workplan should state that if the surface samples are dirty then
the deeper samples will be analyzed. No mention has been made of this.

Cleanup Levels to be used should be clealy mentioned in the workplan for each chemical.
With regards to the underground storage tanks, they should clearly mention how they are

going to respond to my previous request . They have not mentioned anything about it.

Madhulla




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
April 2, 1996 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6777

Mr. Francis Collins
6050 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA - 94608

RE: Second Notice of Violation for 4701 San Leandro Street, Qakland, CA - 94601

Dear Mr. Collins:

This is a follow-up to the letter dated January 20, 1994 which was sent to you requesting that you
submit additional information to address the potential water quality threat due to methylene chloride
(copy of this letter is attached) that was found in the samples collected during the removal of the two
concrete vaults.  As of this date, no communication has been received from you on this matter.
Therefore this letter constitutes a Second Notice that you are in violation of specific laws and that
the technical report is due. Also, this Department has not received any disposal records for the soils
that was excavated during the removal of the underground storage tank and the concrete vaults.

Please submit the following information to this Department withing 30 days from the date of
this letter. :

. A workplan to address the methylene chloride contamination found on the referenced
property which should at a minimum include 4 soil samples to be collected beneath the 2
concrete vaults. The samples should be analyzed for methylene chloride using the Toxicity

Characterestics Leaching Procedure (TCLP) and the regular EPA 8010 analysis.

. All the concerned manifests or disposal receipts that document the disposal of the soil piles
which were sampled on October 28, 1993. This sampling event was documented and
submitted to this Department in a report dated November 19, 1993. If the soil has not been
disposed, then please submit information on the status of the soil that was excavated
subsequent to the removal of the underground storage tank and vaults .

This a_formal request for technial documents pursuant to Section 13267 (b) of the water code. The
workplan has to be approved by this Department before initiating any field work. If you have any
questions, you can reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

Madhulla Logan, W
Hazardous Material Specialist




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES [
AGENCY

DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director

FAFAT A SHAHID, Assistant Agency Direcior

DERPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Maleriais Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Cakland, CA 94621
January 20, 1994 (510} 271-4320

Francis Colling
6050 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA-94608

RE: 4701 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA-94601

Dear Mr. Collins:

| am in receipt of the soil sampling report dated November 19, 1993 prepared for the
above referenced property by Chris Wabuzoh of Sequoia Environmental Consulting
Services. '

A tank closure report submitted in November 1991 indicated that in October 1991
Verl's Construction, Inc., excavated the tank pit of 1 steel tank and 2 concrete vaults.
According to Barney Chan, the inspector present on site during the tank removal, there
were no cracks or leaks visible with the concrete vaults. However, the steel tanks had
visible contamination which was excavated and the removed soil was piled on site.
The soil pile that still remains on site was sampled on October 28, 1993 and analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and as diesel (TPHd), oil and
grease, halogenated volatile organics, aromatic hydrocarbons as benzene, foluene,
ethy! benzene, and xylene (BTEX), and metals.

Though the concrete vaults had no visible contamination, the laboratory analyzes of
the samples collected during the removal of the vaults indicate the presence of
gasoline (15.3 ppm to 39.1 ppm), chloroform (114 ppb), and methylene chloride
(4000 ppb). These concentrations do not pose a threat to public health. However, the
water guality threat due to methylene chloride needs to be addressed as the MCL for
methylene chloride is below 10 ppb.

AN

= A minimum of four samples should be collected beneath the two concrete vaults and
N} v analyzed for methylene chloride using the Toxicity Characterestics Leaching
: Y Procedure (TCLP). A sample location map indicating the proposed sample locations

Also, the soil piles on site have to be appropriately disposed and copy of all manifests

W and sample depths should be submitted to our office for approval before work begins.
should be submitted to our office.




.. ‘1

You may call me with any questions or concerns at {510) 271- 4320.

Yours Sincerely.
W 2 %z

Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist

CC: Chris Wabuzoh, Sequoia Environmental Consulting Firm
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DEFARTMENT GF ENVIRONMENTAL HEZ |
Harardous Materials Division |
50 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Opkland, CA 54621

(510} 271-4320
December 1, 1993 210 e

Francis Collins
6050 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA-94608

Re: Work Plan for 4701 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Coliins:

Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division has reviewed and approved the
workplan dated October 20, 1993 that was prepared by Chris Wabuza of Sequoia
Environmental Consulting Firm. Following soil sampling activities conducted on
September 21, 1993 on the above mentioned property, a soil sampling analysis report
has also been submitted to our office for review.

Since our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above mentioned project
has fallen below the minimum deposit amount, an additional deposit of $750.00
should be paid to Alameda County before we perform any further investigation/review
on this project.

If you have any questions, contact me at (510) 271-4320.

Yours Sincerely,

Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Chris Wabuza
Files - Alameda County
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ALAMEDA COUNTY /.q 2N [
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4%
AGENCY i >
OAVID J KEARb Agency Director g RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEMTAL BEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

271-4320
July 20, 1993 1027

Francis Collins
6050 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA-94608

Re: Work Plan for 4701 San Leandro Street, Oakland
Dear Mr. Collins:

| am writing to follow up on the meeting and conversations | have
had with Chris Wabuzoh of Sierra Environmental regarding your site
located at 4701 San Leandro Street in Oakland, California. We have
worked towards clarifying some issues and Mr. Wabuzoh has been
helpful in obtaining useful background information.

A tank closure report submitted in November 1991 indicated that in
October 1991 Veri's Construction, Inc., excavated the tank pit of 1
steel tank and 2 concrete vaults. Following excavation, 6 soil
samples were collected from locations 2 feet beneath the ends of
the three tanks and 6 composite samples were collected from the
soil piles on site. The contaminants of concern near the tank were
found to be TPHg (39.1 ppm), chloroform (114 ppb), and methylene
chioride (4000 ppb). The contaminants of concern in the soil pile
were identified to be oil and grease (3634 ppm), methylene chloride
(927 ppb}, and TPHd (860 ppm).

Another closure report submitted in December 1991 indicated thatws==
the discoloured south end areas of the pit were excavated to clean
native soil. Two confirmatory samples were collected and analyzed
from either ends of tank #3 (near the south end). There was no
significant contamination as indicated by the laboratory analysis /
report. No confirmatory samples were collected from tank #1:0r
tank #2. Four composite samples were collected from the four soil-
piles on site. The report indicates there was contamination found -
above detection limits but the laboratory report was not included as

-




part of the closure report. Hence concentrations as indicated in the
laboratory report are not known.

| have identified the following concerns and issues:

1. The December 1991 closure report indicated that the soil
samples collected from the four soil piles on site were analyzed by
Carter Analytical Laboratories, inc., and were found to have
concentrations above detection limits for metals, oil and grease, and
total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd). But, the report did
not include the results of the laboratory analysis for the soil piles.
You are required to provide a copy of the laboratory analysis report
indicating the levels of the above mentioned compounds in
stockpiled soils.

2. Adequate confirmatory samples were not taken to characterize
the level of petroleum hydrocarbons and chiorinated hydrocarbons in
the soil near the tank.

Since the information provided is incomplete, a work plan to
adequately characterize the soil for petroleum hydrocarbons and
chlorinated hydrocarbons and a plan to dispose the soil piles on site
should be submitted within 45 days. Please include a brief history
of the site in your work plan. Your plan must be reviewed and
accepted by this office before work begins.

The deposit submitted to this office for oversight of investigation
has been exhausted. The deposit/refund mechanism is authorized in
Alameda County Ordinance Code Section 3-140.5. Please submit an
additional deposit of $750.00 to cover future costs pertaining to
this case. Any unused portion of these funds will be returned to you
at the completion of this project.

You may call me with any questions or concerns at (510) 271-4320

Sincerely, _
.7 ;

& ¢ W%%) ‘% e S

Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist

cc: Chris Nwabuzoh, Sierra Environmental
Robert Gils Associates, Inc. (RGA)




e ACCEDPTED ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
" i ipaun  DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRS ’* HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

470 -7 80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621

PHONE NO. 415/271-4320
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s C‘WQE%H?HND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Cend 8 oapmizecte laws

ey mEw Ty EOE NOT
15 Busifiéss Nape  SAN LLAKNDRD ST,

Business Owner FRANL IS  COLLIMNS

} 2. Site Address FO)  SAN LFARDRD ST
city DI:II_CLANJ’ Zip D9l 2 / _ Phone
3. Mailing Address (o790  Hotlls ST H#4
city EMERY VILLE : zip Z?Y£D&  Phone S/D-SYZE-FPF]
Fe - o
4. Land Owner FRANCIS CoOLLIUS L 2-bEFI
Ot ALY X7
Address EMERNY VILLE city, State _CALIFORNMA Zip LD X
5. EPA I.D. No. CAC OO0 Lt X4

6. Contractor v. C. T. (473 CALIFODRMIB

Address FS3 PERALTA AVFAMNUFE

3
city SAN LERNDRO . CALIFDEN IP Phone 570 °S@2& /234

License Type A.B3., Tt fHAZAROWS ID§ _H&IC37

7. Consultant R. 6. A. I~

Address G ¥DD HOLLIIS ST-.

|

|

\

|

, \

City EMERYVILUE, CA- T4L0E Phone WS~ SYF ~73%#)
|




8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name 7PAY JTDSEPY Title PRDLECT  MANA KA.

Phone -S/0 -~ S4%4%- 737}

9. Total ﬁo. of Tanks at facility _ S

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been s;?nitted to this
office? Yes [ ) No [

11. state Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter
Name DELLAFDSE TRUCKMG JNC. EPA 1.D. No. CADF$2 1953650

Address F.- 0. KbX /1622

City __vMION  CuTY State _&A - Zip IO 2

b} Rinsate Transporter ,
' Name ALLIED B/L PUMPING EPA I.D. No. _CATOd00 /Y2 79

Address _ T Y - ®BDYy =2/2%

City SANTOSE State _CA. zip 9S/52

¢) Tank Transporter _ .
Name _DFLALOSE TRUCKIIG _/NE.EPA I.D. No.

city _&VNDN CrTy State &4 zip e el

d) Tank Disposal Site
Name DFLIAFOSE TRULKING /A EPA I.D. No.

Address SAME

City State Zip

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter
Name DFELLAFUDSE TRUVCKMG + AMC-EPA I.D. No.

Address SANME

City State Zip




' 12. Sample Collector
i Name 7029 Jos eil Che /g

ol

Company E.G. A. ~ [l

Address Fr g gt oL =7

City EMERYV/IUE State SR zip FHLODX ppone H/S-CHZ PP

13. Sfampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 vears)

0K GALLON| wasTE orr Wl
ok @aLwN waste o s
ZOK GALN WASTT oIl

2 «FF’E? = &L oW

At eact, éwé',d /’M
+ ool £2 -

5 ’ @zwdﬂm %

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No { 1]

If ves, describe. UNKILIOW K/

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes El/( No [ ]

If yves, describe. STEFL TANK Wil B IMNECTRTED

AFTER2 86 E7UL TRIPPLED-RIMISED ~ IO LBS. o PRY [CE

PER L. GO0 & ALLOKS |

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness,

16. Laboratories

Name _MATIONAL ERVISOU FTENTRL _ TESTIMG IMCL.
Address T3S TEScons CIRCLE

City JANYTA ROSA State _ &8 - = Zip nTeol

State Certification No. [ T&

* (D S(‘a:ft(hl{ Sel o bl {dlg«owﬁ, /Qd@a, JS(WJ a 45("5%@ fooe
€

Compesided b /Qo G el - (s pisat) X
| 500 Semply [2c M,;Jﬁ{a’ pfng o tado. Ly, a qf bl o fnipechrs dwﬂéw




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number :
. LUFPT NIRNMVAL
WasTE oL F0/5 S VIDLINES 2N0DIFIED
, 20/5
H G | Bose M Kol | GC /FeD
TPH D | 2550 _ ) fuis GC /FD
Totd 0 tOramse | Suwww - Ss20 €
sg2e0 .
Ch(@sw HC fojo v §240 GCIHSD o GCTMI
Total Mmetals Cd ;CryPb,Zn N¢ | ABaTCTAP
E;%wCUJéafﬂﬁd 8ﬁl“7c)
18. Submit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [ No [ ]
Copy of éertificatq enclosed? Yes [ No [ ]
Name of Insurer STATE FUMD INSURANLE
&~
20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [X] No [ 1
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [ ] No [ ]
22. Pleasa forward to this office the following information

within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custocdy Sheets

b) Original Signed@ Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




cd g lolll I S o

? deslare that vo the Beed 'ehy Inevladygs xad belle! The statepents
End inforselion provided snemave coryaet and tres, ¥ understend

thet inforw=atisn it 2ddiviens thut previded nhovs exy be hewded in
PEAE: o ehtxin an SPEISVAaYylr the Deparinent of Yavivonnental

E2altlh and what ne Wl is thogin an eric Freiect until hie pian is
approved, , R o g :

3Vuhder#£an5_ghaﬁ,gﬂ3 th
void thld piarn il -prier apprwd 15 not abts inad,

A-u;}--_ﬁ -

in complisnce with all sipribale QEHA [Creuratiensd

£ undersiond thit all vork plormed duving this ETels
- ”»
haminigtravion) TéQuirenentanseaming peraonnel and 8

b

1 will notify the Departoenom trvipoopan 61 Hesleh s Y
VeTking dave (4% Rowyy) 2Etempypcnval of khin GitsuYs plam
1o scheduly Ny reguirad inmpbions, X widey gtusal thet gite and -
Vorker sePety are golely Chemsponnibility of the vropart wRReY of
his agent'andfthat_thimareqﬁnibility'iﬁ noT sharad nov rasunad by

Fhe County of Alaweds. . o T LT S

L4
i
-

' ;5;4;;Q-5"f_' ‘ S - [azxg'"

S be Qeve
and Health -

£ wwe (2)
n zAvance

X OF s -
ator
Han e[ i o : . ﬂN{é‘-Z | i

e S ATV A i Lo

arigedy decigr, citewlils or wQuipm&nt_rill;:>v"aﬁ

astagr



NOTES:

Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

. Aﬁ& leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an

underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site

report form within 5 days of its discovery.

Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.

. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for seil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halcgenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be

- demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a2 labora-
tory certified for the above analyses. :

b) -Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or re=,dues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

c¢) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certifieq‘analysis available upon request" with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste. :

7.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.




UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

*y

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results '
Area ' Depth (specify units)
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sn'a HEALTH AND SAFETY pm '

I T R R i

_Intmdngti.on

':Thls health and safety plan prescr;bes the work-place

.Procedures which be followed durlng the soil and groundwater -

__.assessment of ‘the site located at “1301 5“”’ LF?“"“’” ST

OAKL OBND . C4}fu'

Californ1a. The provisions

B iof this plan are mandatory for all V. C I. personn:

All authorized

g:suboontractors assiﬁned'to thls projeot.

ASSIGHHENT OF RESPONSIBILITY

R

:_RIQJSE; mﬂnﬂger _ _
VCI's Progect Manager will be . VERL K. ROTLBERGEL yno

will be responsible for oversight and management of the

- NIER
project. . ERLIN BOWEW will be responsible for

the implementation and managemeht of the ﬁealth and Safety
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_Health and Safety COnsultant

~ Mr. MERLIN BODEN o his designee will vis:.t the site

'*'éfperiodically and durzng critical phasea of the project.- Thejfl‘
V;:Health and Safety COnsultant is responszble for preparation |

'ffof this plan.

'Durlng:most of this progect there will be an VCI -

represen;atlve'pn eite,

| That repreaentative'will be
¥ ntation 3 Jhealth and .

foT understanding and complying w1th th“ ptOJect health and"

ﬁgsafety'requirements.

o . HAZARD CEARACTERIZATIDN AN‘D RISK ANALYSIS
"5Gasoline and 1ts constltuents pose health hazards in two
'lﬁmagor classiflcations- explos;v1ty and tox1C1ty. the extreme

flammability of gasollne is commonly known.' The lower
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explosion limit (LEL) of gasoline vapor is 1.3 percent in

air. If the _Concentration of gasoline vapor in air esceedS‘

1.3. percent (13,000 parts per million) and sufficient

qgaﬁtities of oxygen are present, then the introducticn o.f_’ |

sufficient heat, spark, or flame will result in an explo'sion."; o

Prior to conducting any subsurface excavation in the vicinity B  _‘
of a fuel tank, the ta.nk should be emptied of all 1iquid |

| Aproduct and receive snfficient quantities of dry ice (frozen :

| 'carbon dioxide) so that available oxygen is displaced from :

5 i"mate'r'ials can cause dermatitis or even blistering of the

ﬁ'skin.-f=e:"1

_Seve'rel conmon constituents of gasoline have been shown to
cause ser.ious health problems resulting from relatively minor
exposures include benzene, toluene, meta, para, and ortho

xylenesr ethyl benzene and tetraethyl lead.
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Typical percentages (by weight) of these constituents‘in |

gasoline are: benzene - 0. 12 3.50%, toluene -~ 2 73-21 BB%,
meta xylene -1. 77—3 878, para xylene -9. 77-1 53%: ortho j_;i" |
'7xy1ene - B.68~ 2 66%, and ehtyl benzene —ﬂ 36 2 36%. Typical iﬁf'

percentage of tetraethyl lead is not available.r

“Units used to describe occupational exposures to hazardous i;_j_

| substances include. exposure 1im1t, also known as the

| t.'threshold 1imit value' (TLV}, ceiling limit, and the

"~f,12concentration level that is 'Immediately dangerous to life SRR

7@and health' (IDLH) the exposure limit defines the maximum -

.ﬁficoncentration of afsubstance tonhich one can be exposed

_tThe IDLH level repre a‘max mum.con”_ntration from which f
“Zlione could escape within 3B minutes of respirator failure
‘fwithout experiencing escape—impairment or irreversible health
_. damage._ IDLH values are not listed for substances that are

-_potential human carcinogens.
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sxposuns 'I.'ABLE , =
",.Bensene ﬂ 1 ppm (8 hrs) ,' 1 ppm (15 min) fsgércisogeh
.'Tolnene 109 ppm (19 hrs) 296 ppm (lB min) 2§§§_ppm.
i(ylehe | 100 ppm'ia Vh-rs) 286 ppm (18 min).____;ig"g.j':fﬁm”

Ethyl Benzene 180 ppm (B hrs) N/A . wff.f.;j?qggaP?@pc
] Tetraethyl N o - X ' . )
;_..1ead : . 5.6667 ppm; ;4'_ g N/A T;

onfusion: euphoriafjexcitement: ;pais,

dizziness, weakness

-jstaggered gait.uabnormal pain}‘respiratory;difficulties,_f[g'” '

' isimuscle fatigue} and coma.,;’

In order to protect against over-exposure to these compounds,
the ambient air will be monitored with a '1ower explosion
.ilimit/oxygen content meter and/or handled photo ionizinq -

- detector (PID). As soon as vapor concentrations approach 75%
‘-of the exposure llmlt value, work will cease until all on- -
site personnel have donned protective clothing and suitable

respiratory devices.




> ;LPersonnel however may be exposed to short:term vapor jf'

'{fff;concentrations approaching lﬁﬂ ppm.k Respi_ﬁff
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Personnel exposures to excessive Job-related hazards are

expected to be minimal using these safeguards,

It should be noted that summertime heat may 1nitiate weather
stress—related problems and ‘decrease productivity on the Job o

Krsite.

'+ Based upon VCI'S experienee with investigations=of |
potentially gasoline ‘contaminated soil and water,,{_ﬁﬁé

foverexposure of personnel to gasoline vapor is unlikely

_orotection B

rom the

fvariods'hazards"aregpresentaduiihée?£§§??fiﬁg;Ptggﬁgnggﬁfi;

..e}lectrical hazards due to overhead and underground
<utility line": R D
.excessive noise
~confined space

moving portions . of the drilling |

~falling of heavy overhead objects

fall hazards due to working at heights

SITE COL_T‘l‘ROL "

A site map has been attached to this plan. The areas where
work w111 occur, will be on ‘the sxte, and may be barricade to

prevent unauthorized access., Only authorized personnel_




';gn?completed a combination of paid training co
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shall be allowed in the work areas and any unauthorized '

- yisitors must remain outside any barricade area.

The site is small enough that normal voice communication can
be used. In the vicinity of the excavetion; common hand

signals will be used.

TRAINING

EI Bere.ennel _
ALl VCI PIOJECt personnel shall have completed 4l hours of
_off—51te health and safety training, related to hazardous-

_¢ e

--;;"aSte °Perat1°n3- In general, the VCI personnel will have_JQ

Q;:the requirements of both the interim and,fina1'0ccupational

: Safety and Health Administration (OSHA} rule for Bazerdous
| fWaste and Emergency Response Operations (29 CFR 1915 12&).;
. All VCI supervisory personnel on site will have completed an

edditional B hours of relevant health and safety training.

VCI personnel who may visit the site oocasionally, and are
unlikely to be exposed to chemical hazards will have
completed at least 24 hours of relevant health and safety .

training.
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Any VCI or contractor personnel operating specialized
industrial equipment such as forklifts, heavy equipment,
drilling equipment, etc. shall be able to demonstrate their

competency in the safe operation of such items,

Submntracmmmml

All subcontractor personnel who are likely to be exposed to

hazards materials either by inhalation or dermal contact
shall have completed 4l hours of off-site health and safety
training, in accordance with the OSHA interim and final

Hazardous Waste and Emergency 0perations rule. Subcontractor

'personnel who are required to work on the site for short

E:5k:periods of time (l—day or 1ess), and who will not be required

- to wear any protective equipment, shall have completed at

1east 24 hours of off-site health and safety training.

msiterersonnel
Pricr to starting off the progect, a kick-off safety will be

on the site. During this meeting all personnel will be
briefed on the.requirements contained within the health and
safety plan, and will be told the site safety rules. ihe
kick-off safety meeting will be conducted jointly by the

project manager and the HSO.
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At the beginning of each work shift, or whenever new
personnel arrive on the site, a tailgate safety meeting will

. be held. The purpose of such meetings is to highlight health
and safety concerns and to ensure that employees are fully '
‘briefed on the site work procedures to be followed during

- the shift. The tailgate safety meetings will be oonducted by
the first line superv;sors. The progect manager will review
records of all tailgate safety meetrngs.

HEDICAL SURVEILLAHCE

” _-j;i._.:. o ,._-.. 8- JI..:.._,\.q...,s. .r#..- -

_All VCI suboontractor:personnelfshall provide proof of havingfia_;.

"j}designed to comply wiwh regulatory requirements for'

hazardous waste operations and shall include the following:

medical and occupational history form
physical ‘examination- . '~ ,
- blood analysis '
- urinalysis =
- chest x-ray
pulmonary function test
andiogram
electrocardiogram ( if indicated during the physical
exam)
alcohol and illegal drug screening

. & o & @ @ -"."j'
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GOVERNMENT AND vCI S$ANDARDS

lCurrently the health and safety of workers performing
hazardous waste activities segulated by OSHA (29 CFR
1918.120). | | "

The OSHA PEL for gasoline vapor is 3&9 ppm average over an

eight—hour period. The 15—m1nute short term exposure limit

is 500 PPm. To ensure that no project workers monitored - ”;f;ffgf1ﬂ'

several times each day using either a photoionization

E detector (PID) or colorimetric indicator_tubes

_J“If the PID'or colorimetric indicatorwtube sllp: s indicate'

MiiprOJect personnel using charcoal tube sampling methods (OSHA '

" ;Hethod 1M1$134ﬂ).“ ?ersonnel will be notified in writing of

gffthe results“of any personal air samples and theiri-

";51gnificance. A copy of thzs report will be maintained in

the employee s edical surveillance file.
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